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SULLIVAN, MOUNTJOY, STAINBACK & MILLER rsc

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

July 2, 2012

Via Federal Express

Jeff DeRouen

Executive Director

Public Service Commission

211 Sower Boulevard, P.O. Box 615
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

RECEIVED

JUL 03 2012

PUBLIC SERVIC
COMMISSION

Re:  Inthe Matter of: Notice and Application of Big Rivers
Electric Corporation for a General Adjustment in Rates,

PSC Case No. 2011-00036

Dear Mr. DeRouen:

Enclosed on behalf of Big Rivers Electric Corporation (“Big Rivers”) are an
original and ten copies of the motion of Big Rivers to amend the procedural
schedule in this matter. I certify that a copy of this motion has been

served upon all parties of record.

Sincerely yours,
+

@@Mmm

James M. Miller

JMM/ej
Enclosures

ce: Albert Yockey
Mark Hite
Douglas Beresford, Esq.



—_
[ewEENo e <BEN e NIV I e R S

It ek pd b
N LN —

Jo—
(@)}

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33

34
35

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY

In the Matter of’

Application of Big Rivers Electric Corporation )
for a General Adjustment in Rates ) Case No. 2011-00036

MOTION OF BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION
TO REVISE PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE

The applicant, Big Rivers Electric Corporation (“Big Rivers™), moves the Public Service
Commission (“Commission”) to amend the procedural schedule in this matter to provide that the
issues under consideration in this rehearing will be submitted on the record, without hearing, and
that the parties wishing to do so will file simultaneous briefs on July 23, 2012. In support of this
motion, Big Rivers and intervenor Kentucky Industrial Utility Customers, Inc. (“KIUC”) have
agreed between themselves that neither desires a hearing, and that administrative efficiency and
expense reduction for all involved would result from submitting this case on the record.

WHEREFORE, Big Rivers requests that the procedural schedule in this matter be

amended as proposed in this motion, and for all other relief to which it may appear entitled.

z4

This the day of July, 2012.

Jatnes M. Miller

Tyson Kamuf

SULLIVAN, MOUNTIJOY, STAINBACK
& MILLER, P.S.C.

100 St. Ann Street, P. O. Box 727

Owensboro, Kentucky 42302-0727

(270) 926-4000
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Douglas L. Beresford

HOGAN LOVELLS U.S.,LLP
Columbia Square

555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600

Counsel for Big Rivers Electric Corporation



SERVICE LIST
BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION
PSC CASE NO. 2011-00036

Dennis G. Howard, 11, Esq.
Lawrence W. Cook, Esq.
Assistant Attorneys General
1024 Capital Center Drive
Suite 200

Frankfort, KY 40601-8204

Michael L. Kurtz, Esq.

Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry

36 East Seventh Street

Suite 1510

Cincinnati, OH 45202

COUNSEL FOR KENTUCKY
INDUSTRIAL UTILITY CUSTOMERS,
INC.

David C. Brown, Esq.

Stites & Harbison

1800 Providian Center

400 West Market Street

Louisville, KY 40202

COUNSEL FOR ALCAN PRIMARY
PRODUCTS CORPORATION

J. Christopher Hopgood, Esq.

Dorsey, King, Gray, Norment & Hopgood
318 Second Street

Henderson, KY 42420

COUNSEL FOR KENERGY CORP.

Melissa D. Yates

Denton & Keuler, LLP

555 Jefferson Street

P.O. Box 929

Paducah, KY 42002-0929

COUNSEL FOR JACKSON PURCHASE
ENERGY CORPORATION

Sanford Novick

President and CEO

Kenergy Corp.

3111 Fairview Drive

P.O. Box 1389

Owensboro, Kentucky 42302-1389

G. Kelly Nuckols

President and CEO

Jackson Purchase Energy Corporation
2900 Irvin Cobb Drive

P.O. Box 4030

Paducah, KY 42002-4030

Burns E. Mercer
President/CEO

Meade County R.E.C.C.

1351 Highway 79

P.O. Box 489

Brandenburg, K'Y 40108-0489



