SULLIVAN, MOUNTJOY, STAINBACK & MILLER PSC

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Ronald M. Sullivan
Jesse T. Mountjoy
Frank Stainback
James M. Miller

July 2, 2012

James M. Miller
Michael A. Fiorella
Allen W. Holbrook
R. Michael Sullivan
Bryan R. Reynolds
Tyson A. Kamuf
Mark W. Starnes
C. Ellsworth Mountjoy

Mary L. Moorhouse

Via Federal Express

RECEIVED

JUL 03 2012

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Jeff DeRouen Executive Director Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard, P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

Re: In th

In the Matter of: Notice and Application of Big Rivers

Electric Corporation for a General Adjustment in Rates,

PSC Case No. 2011-00036

Dear Mr. DeRouen:

Enclosed on behalf of Big Rivers Electric Corporation ("Big Rivers") are an original and ten copies of the motion of Big Rivers to amend the procedural schedule in this matter. I certify that a copy of this motion has been served upon all parties of record.

Sincerely yours,

James M. Miller

JMM/ej Enclosures

cc:

Albert Yockey

Somes m malle

Mark Hite

Douglas Beresford, Esq.

Telephone (270) 926-4000 Telecopier (270) 683-6694

> 100 St. Ann Building PO Box 727 Owensboro, Kentucky 42302-0727

1	COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
2	BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY
3	
4 5	In the Matter of:
<i>5</i>	in the watter of.
7	Application of Big Rivers Electric Corporation)
8	for a General Adjustment in Rates) Case No. 2011-00036
9	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
10	
11	MOTION OF BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION
12	TO REVISE PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE
13	
14	The state of the s
15	The applicant, Big Rivers Electric Corporation ("Big Rivers"), moves the Public Service
16	Commission ("Commission") to amend the procedural schedule in this matter to provide that the
17	issues under consideration in this rehearing will be submitted on the record, without hearing, and
18	that the parties wishing to do so will file simultaneous briefs on July 23, 2012. In support of this
19	motion, Big Rivers and intervenor Kentucky Industrial Utility Customers, Inc. ("KIUC") have
20	agreed between themselves that neither desires a hearing, and that administrative efficiency and
21	expense reduction for all involved would result from submitting this case on the record.
22	WHEREFORE, Big Rivers requests that the procedural schedule in this matter be
23	amended as proposed in this motion, and for all other relief to which it may appear entitled.
24	This the 24 day of July, 2012.
25	
26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33	James M. Miller Tyson Kamuf SULLIVAN, MOUNTJOY, STAINBACK & MILLER, P.S.C. 100 St. Ann Street, P. O. Box 727 Owensboro, Kentucky 42302-0727
34 35	(270) 926-4000

1	Douglas L. Beresford
2	HOGAN LOVELLS U.S., LLP
3	Columbia Square
4	555 Thirteenth Street, NW
5	Washington, D.C. 20004
6	(202) 637-5600
7	
8	Counsel for Big Rivers Electric Corporation

SERVICE LIST BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION PSC CASE NO. 2011-00036

Dennis G. Howard, II, Esq. Lawrence W. Cook, Esq. Assistant Attorneys General 1024 Capital Center Drive Suite 200 Frankfort, KY 40601-8204

Michael L. Kurtz, Esq.
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry
36 East Seventh Street
Suite 1510
Cincinnati, OH 45202
COUNSEL FOR KENTUCKY
INDUSTRIAL UTILITY CUSTOMERS,
INC.

David C. Brown, Esq.
Stites & Harbison
1800 Providian Center
400 West Market Street
Louisville, KY 40202
COUNSEL FOR ALCAN PRIMARY
PRODUCTS CORPORATION

J. Christopher Hopgood, Esq. Dorsey, King, Gray, Norment & Hopgood 318 Second Street Henderson, KY 42420 COUNSEL FOR KENERGY CORP.

Melissa D. Yates

Denton & Keuler, LLP
555 Jefferson Street
P.O. Box 929
Paducah, KY 42002-0929
COUNSEL FOR JACKSON PURCHASE
ENERGY CORPORATION

Sanford Novick
President and CEO
Kenergy Corp.
3111 Fairview Drive
P.O. Box 1389
Owensboro, Kentucky 42302-1389

G. Kelly Nuckols President and CEO Jackson Purchase Energy Corporation 2900 Irvin Cobb Drive P.O. Box 4030 Paducah, KY 42002-4030

Burns E. Mercer President/CEO Meade County R.E.C.C. 1351 Highway 79 P.O. Box 489 Brandenburg, KY 40108-0489